TOWN OF NORTH REDINGTON BEACH, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2017-249

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF NORTH REDINGTON BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH PINELLAS COUNTY FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF DISASTER DEBRIS COLLECTION & REMOVAL SERVICES AND DISASTER DEBRIS MONITORING AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Town of North Redington Beach and Pinellas County are authorized to and do make and enter into this Agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, the "Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969"; and

WHEREAS, the Town of North Redington Beach and Pinellas County separately control and maintain various rights-of-way throughout the geographic boundaries of Pinellas County; and

WHEREAS, due to functional classification and/or annexation, Pinellas County has control and maintenance responsibility over certain roads within the Town of North Redington Beach's jurisdictional boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Pinellas County intends to procure disaster debris collection and removal services and disaster debris monitoring and management services by competitive proposal in compliance with 2 C.F.R. §200.320, and FEMA guidance, and award multiple contracts for debris collection and removal as well as debris monitoring and management to Contractors; and

WHEREAS, the Town of North Redington Beach recognizes that in the event of a major disaster, the town may be unable to timely effectuate debris collection, monitoring and management using town staff and resources; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the contracts, Contractors will provide debris removal services within geographic Pinellas County, including North Redington Beach, therein should North Redington Beach enter into this Agreement and subsequent agreements with the Contractors in accordance with their anticipated needs; and

WHEREAS, the intent is for North Redington Beach to receive the benefits of the Contractors without exposing Pinellas County to any costs or expenses for the services rendered by the Contractors for debris monitoring and management services on behalf of the town; and

WHEREAS, to foster greater economy and efficiency and in accordance with efforts to promote cost-effective use of shared services, the Parties are entering into this intergovernmental agreement for the procurement of shared services in compliance with 2 C.F.R. §200.318(e) and related FEMA guidance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of North Redington Beach, Florida, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Parties, that the attached interlocal agreement between the Town of North Redington Beach and Pinellas County in regard to procurements of disaster debris collection, removal, monitoring and management services be approved.

PASSED AND ADOPTED the 8th day of June 2017 by the Town of North Redington Beach Board of Commissioners.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TOWN OF NORTH REDINGTON BEACH, FLORIDA

y: / / / / /

ATTEST:

Maxi Campbell, CMC, Town Clerk